

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

DATA MARKETING PARTNERSHIP, )  
LP and LP MANAGEMENT )  
SERVICES, LLC )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF )  
LABOR, et al., )  
 )  
Defendants. )

Civil Action File No.  
4:19-cv-00800-O

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 and 29 U.S.C. §§ 1132(a)(3) and 1132(k), Plaintiffs Data Marketing Partnership, LP (“DMP”) and LP Management Services, LLC (“LPMS”) (DMP and LPMS collectively referred to as “Plaintiffs”) respectfully request that this Court issue a temporary restraining order and preliminary injunction restraining the Defendants United States Department of Labor (“DOL”), Department of Labor Secretary Eugene Scalia, in his official capacity only (the “Secretary”) and the United States of America (“USA”) (DOL, the Secretary and USA collectively referred to as “Defendants”) from taking any action that is contrary to ERISA.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Statement of Facts.....	3
	A. Overview of LPMS and DMP Relationship and Business .....	3
	B. LPMS Meetings with DOL.....	4
	C. DMP Plan Summary and Need for AO Request.....	6
III.	Argument and Citation to Authority .....	7
	A. The Court’s Authority and Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	8
	B. Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	9
	1.AO Response Violates APA by Ignoring Supreme Court Precedence and Prior DOL Advisory Opinions .....	10
	2.AO Response Violates APA by Failing to Analyze and Cite Relevant, Applicable Law .	17
	3.AO Response Violates DOL Procedures by Basing Conclusions on Speculative and Distorted Factual Findings .....	19
	4.Proper Legal Analysis Demonstrates that DMP’s Partners are Working Owners Entitled to Participate in the Plan .....	20
	C. Threat of Irreparable Harm .....	21
	D. Public Interest Served with Issuance of TRO .....	25
IV.	Conclusion .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

5 U.S.C. § 551 ..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 9, 9-10

26 CFR § 1.469-5T ..... 20

26 U.S.C. § 1.469-5T ..... 20

26 U.S.C. § 469 ..... 14, 18, 19, 20

26 U.S.C. § 401 ..... 11, 15, 18

29 C. F. R. 2510.3-3 ..... 12

29 CFR § 2510.3-3 ..... 16

29 U.S.C. § 1002 ..... 3, 6, 15

29 U.S.C. § 1132 ..... 1, 8

29 U.S.C. § 1191 ..... 13

Cf. Virginia Beach Policemen’s Benevolent Ass’n v. Reich, 881 F. Supp. 1059 (1995) ..... 9

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) ..... 16

Clark v. Prichard, 812 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. 1987) ..... 21

Daniels Health Scis., LLC v. Vascular Health Scis., LLC, 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 7

ERISA Section 3(7) ..... 17

ERISA Proc. 76-1, §10 ..... 10

ERISA § 732(d) ..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 ..... 1

Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bd. of Teamsters & Auto Truck Drivers, 415 U.S. 423 (1974) ..... 7

House v. American United Life Insurance Company, 499 F. 3d 443 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 14

IRC § 469 ..... 14

IRC § 911 ..... 15

Miss. Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co., 760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985) ..... 8

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Auto Mutual Insurance Co., 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983) ..... 10

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v Darden, 503 US 318 (1992) ..... 10

Proc. 76-1 ..... 7, 9, 10, 16, 19

Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon, 541 U.S. 1 (2004) ..... 10

Renkemeyer Campbell & Weaver LLP v. Commissioner, 136 T.C. 137 (2011) ..... 14

Simon v. Kaiser Permanente Hosps., 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85281 ..... 8
